Beginning of year $ 1,636,389 $   - $ 474,685 $729,885  $   - $ 2,840,959
Revenues 200,000 4,000,000 200,000 180,556  50,000 4,630,556
Expenses (593,716) (3,467,814) (378,525) (208,008) (12,546) (4,660,609)
Interest and bank
charges

   1,952

   -

   364

   660

   -

   2,976

End of year $ 1,244,625 $   532,186 $ 296,524 $ 703,093 $ 37,454 $ 2,813,882

(12) Related Party Transactions

During the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018, GVB contracted and purchased goods
from businesses that are associated with GVB Board Directors totaling $212,631 and
$397,836, respectively.

(13) Restatement and Reclassifications

In 2019, GVB consolidated the Special Tourist Attraction Projects Fund with the Statements of
Net Position, Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, due to the
absence of appropriations to the Special Tourist Attractions Fund Projects.  Certain
reclassifications were also presented.  The 2018 financial statements were restated as
follows:

 As Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As Restated

As of October 1, 2018:
   Net position $ 11,937,521 $ 547,747 $ 12,485,268

For the year ended September 30, 2018:

Operating expense:

Professional services $ 16,821,872 $ 32,008 $ 16,853,880

Non-operating revenues:

Contributions from component units $ - $ 180,556 $ 180,556
  Interest income $ 48,426 $ 660 $ 49,086

Other nonoperating revenues (expense),
net

$ (1,051,253)

$ (176,000)

$ (1,227,253)

As of September 30, 2018:

Current assets:

Cash - unrestricted $ 13,885,027 $ 975,641 $ 14,860,668

Investments $ 2,567,898 $ (454,686) $ 2,113,212

Accounts receivable - others $ 522,161 $ 180,556 $ 702,717

Deferred outflows of resources:

Deferred outflows from pension $ 642,778 $ 28,244 $ 671,022

Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable $ 3,572,849 $ 180,556 $ 3,753,405

Deferred inflows of resources:

Deferred inflows from pension $ 239,149 $ (28,244) $ 267,393

Net position $ 13,687,067 $ 520,955 $ 14,208,022

GUAM VISITORS BUREAU
(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2019 and 2018

46

(14) Subsequent Event

COVID-19

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the novel strain of coronavirus
(COVID-19) a global pandemic and recommend containment and mitigation measures
worldwide.  On March 13, 2010, President Donald J. Trump declared a national emergency
within the United States.  In response to the national emergency declared by the U.S.
President, on March 14, 2020, Governor Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero issued Executive Order